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PROCEDURE


I was designated arbitrator on December 15, 2008.  A hearing was held in Rockland, Maine February 27, 2009.  No issues were presented regarding arbitrability or other procedural obstacles to a decision on the merits.

ISSUE


Did the District violate the Collective Bargaining Agreement by denying Grievant’s request for an extended leave of absence pursuant of Article 11 A, B. and E  solely because dismissal charges had been previously preferred against him for chronically appearing at work effected by alcohol ?

CONTRACT PROVISIONS INVOLVED

ARTICLE 2


No teacher shall be dismissed, terminated, reprimanded, disciplined, reduced in rank or compensation, or deprived as any professional advantage, without just cause….
ARTICLE 11

A. 
Each Teacher employed by the District shall be granted a minimum annual sick leave of eighteen (18) school days accumulated to a maximum of one hundred fifty (150) school days without loss of salary…
B.   
Teachers shall receive consideration by the Board for Absences for sickness beyond the granted sick leave.

E.   
Any teacher whose long-term illness extends beyond eligible sick leave will be granted a leave of absence of (1) school year without pay or increment, and such leave may be extended for one (1) year.  Request for such leave must be accompanied by a statement from a regularly licensed physician that such leave is necessary.  Upon returning from such leave the teacher will be assigned to the same position, if available, or in not, to a substantially equivalent position.

ARTICLE 16


A. Medical Insurance.
1.  
Effective September 1, 2007…the Board will pay 100% of the cost of single subscriber, and 75% of the difference between single subscriber and dependent coverage…





FACTS


1.  
The grievant is John Conlogue.  He taught in the District for 31 years.


2.  
From approximately October 2005 to September 2007 Mr. Conlogue was given a least 8 warnings concerning being in school after consuming alcohol. Two of these warning were designated “Final.”  


3.   
In April of 2006 Mr. Conlogue requested medical leave for “chemical dependency”, with support from a doctor as to necessity.   He used the leave to attend a 28 day residential alcohol treatment program. 


4.   
On October 16, 2006 Mr. Conlogue was warned by the middle school principal of her concern that he appeared to be under the influence of alcohol and given a warning of disciplinary action.
5.  
On January 17, 2007 the District Superintendent issued a final warning against appearing in school after apparent use of alcohol.  The warning documented the misconduct.  
6. 
On September 21, 2007 then District Superintendent Alan W. Pfeiffer, wrote grievant a letter of reprimand for appearing in school smelling of alcohol, although grievant had denied that to be the case.   That letter recited an investigation confirming the incident. It referred to a previous final warning on January 17, 2007.   Mr. Conlogue was told one more incident would result in dismissal, and advised that he could be subject to scientific alcohol breath tests.

7.  
On May 16, 2008 grievant appeared at school under the influence of alcohol which was adequately documented by many student and staff witnesses.  He was administered an alcohol breath test hours later resulting in a .084 BAC. It is a fair inference that Grievant was substantially alcohol impaired on that occasion.  He was suspended with pay.
8.  
On May 28, 2008 grievant requested sick leave for 30 days.  His request was supported by a physician’s statement as to necessity. He attended a 28 day residential alcohol rehabilitation program.  School was adjourned when he returned home. 
9.  
On June 30, 2008 Superintendent Pfieffer prepared formal “Charges of Misconduct” against grievant reciting many of the previous incidents of in school alcohol problems.  He requested dismissal.

10.  
Dr. Pfieffer resigned on July 1, 2008. 
11.    
On July 25, 2008 Mr. Conlogue, through his attorney, requested long term sick leave for the entire 2008-2009 school year (and more if necessary) citing Article 11 A. and E.  The request was not accompanied by a physician’s certification that leave was necessary.  The request was based on Mr. Conlogue’s “evident disability.”

12. 
On July 28, 2008, Dr. Pfieffer’s successor, Dr. Judith Lucarelli, after personally reviewing the case, denied the sick leave request.  She advised grievant that on July 16th, the District Board had reviewed the case and voted to hold a dismissal hearing, which would be held in executive session. Because Grievant’s request for long term leave would not take effect until the following September, she did not respond to it.   If the District dismissed Grievant, the request was moot, if it did not she would decide whether or not to grant it. 
13.    The District Board continued the hearing until August 21, 2008 at Grievant’s request.

14.  
On August 20, 2008 Mr. Conlogue submitted his resignation from teaching effective August 31, 2008.  At the hearing on this grievance, Mr. Conlogue admitted he had no defense to the charges.
15.  
At the hearing on this grievance Mr. Conlogue testified that he resigned, because a decision by the District Board would be public and probably would disclose his inability to control use of alcohol as cause.  This disclosure, he argued would reveal his medical condition, in violation of Maine Statute 20-A§6101.  Such disclosure would also be a source of embarrassment to himself and his family.  He asserted the only way to avoid these illegal consequences was to resign.
16.   
The School District has a Drug Fee Workplace Policy.  Among other things it provides that the Board “recognizes that alcoholism and drug dependence are treatable diseases…Treated, they can result in a renewed positive self-image and productivity in the workplace…”   It also states that being under the influence of alcohol at school is grounds for dismissal.
17.   
Grievant paid approximately $9,450 for medical insurance after his resignation, or the 2008-2009 school years.  
POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES

The Grievant


Mr. Conlogue did not pursue reinstatement.  He sought a limited remedy of reimbursement of $9,450 paid by him for health insurance which he says he was entitled to under Article 11.  Entitlement is predicated on the District’s unreasonable denial if Article 11 E extended leave.    He asserts that neither the District’s determination to file charges of misconduct, nor his subsequent resignation prior to a hearing, extinguished his rights to leave.   This result follows because the contract provision is mandatory – extended leave must be granted, and because his resignation was coerced.  
  Article 11 E  applies  because he had enough earned sick leave to take more than 28 days necessary of residential treatment as requested on May 28th . This earlier leave request was supported by a physician.   Article 11 E only requires a separate physician’s justification if his earned leave has expired which it had not when he applied for extended leave on July 28th.  His request for that leave was then, “an extension” of his May sick leave request, for which a later physician’s certificate of necessity would have been forthcoming.  
His resignation was coerced, he argues, because the Board is required to publicly state its reasons for his dismissal.  State law, 20-A, §1601 (C), prohibits disclosure of “medical information of any kind… including diagnosis or treatment of mental or emotional disorders.”  Inevitably, then the Board’s public report would reveal that the cause of his misconduct was alcoholism, else how could he have had so many unheeded warnings and incidents.   Alcoholism is characterized as a “disease” by the Drug and Alcohol Policy.  Its disclosure is therefore prohibited by 20-A, §1601 (C), so any disciplinary proceeding would violate state law, and causing that process was coercion. 
Article 2 was violated because grievant was denied a “professional advantage”   when of his extended sick leave request  was denied without any due process, apart from the threatened dismissal hearing.  The availability of long term sick leave without pay is a professional advantage.  See Westbrook School Committee v. Westbrook Teachers Association.  404 A.2d 204 (Me 1979) (Denial of teacher coaching contract was deprivation of ‘professional advantage” because it was an additional credential enhancing employability.)

The District

The District asserts that grievant cannot use the sick leave provisions of Article 11 to avoid a dismissal hearing.   His request came in the summer, when school was not in session.  No leave request was required at that time, so Article 11 did not apply.  The course of Mr. Conlogue’s misconduct was lengthy, and his culpability was undeniably documented.  Hence his request for extended sick leave in the face of a scheduled dismissal hearing was in effect asking for a reprieve, not medical leave to heal.  In short he was asking for leave, not because he needed respite from teaching duties, but because he wanted to avoid a dismissal hearing.

The District disputes that Mr. Conlogue was constructively discharged by forcing him into a hearing where his medical information would become public.  The hearing could be held in executive session, and a written decision would describe his conduct, not any medical diagnosis or information.
More importantly, the District insists that Mr. Conlogue’s resignation ends his contractual rights, and moots any relief.
DECISION

One factor in deciding whether Mr. Conlogue was entitled to extended medical leave is whether or not he suffered from a “long term illness.” There was no direct evidence presented by either party that Mr. Conlogue suffered from “alcoholism” as that term is used in the Drug- Free Workplace Policy.   For legal reasons, the District did not want to characterize the problem as a medical one, and for personal reasons the grievant did not want to so characterize himself. However, the evidence of chronic alcohol problems at work, involving many warnings, followed by two 28 day residential treatment sojourns, leads inevitably to that conclusion which should have been apparent to any decision maker.

The District’s Drug Fee Workplace Policy reflects two realities:  that employer treatment of the widespread occurrence of chronic alcoholism as a remedial disease-like condition is prudent policy; and on the other hand that there is a pragmatic necessity that employees come to work sober.  If alcoholism is a disease, which is widely disputed in the literature, it is surely a unique illness because unlike cancer or other maladies, it can be abated by the personal will of the sufferer.  The policy states:

The M.S.A.D # 5 Board of Directors recognizes that alcoholism and drug dependencies are treatable diseases. Left untreated, they may result in serious personal and family problems….

 “Any employee who suspects that he/she may have an alcohol or drug dependency problem is strongly encouraged to contact his/her supervisor to seek voluntary diagnosis and treatment…”

It also states:

“No employee shall…be under the influence of any alcoholic beverage… (.02 or less).  Appropriate disciplinary sanctions shall be taken against any employee who violates the terms of this…drug and alcohol policy, up to and including dismissal.
This case illustrates the continuum of employer response to the impaired employee.   It differs from the usual progressive discipline analysis because the initial response assumes some inability on the part of the employee to control the behavior without outside help, and a willingness of the District to provide that help.  However, the policy recognizes that even with reasonable help some employees will not change and the behavior should be regarded as misconduct.  Treatment and remediation are appropriate at early stages of the continuum, while dismissal is appropriate at later stages. 
  The issue in this case is when is it appropriate for the employer to cease regarding the employee’s periodic abuse of alcohol as a medical problem and see it solely as misconduct.   Evidently as early as 2006 and into 2007 the employer’s response was to view of Grievant’s behavior as a medical issue. In 2008 the District abandoned that approach and regarded the behavior as misconduct warranting dismissal. 

Viewed this way, the lack of a physician’s certificate justifying long term leave is not decisive.  By strict interpretation of the Contract the physician’s certificate was not yet due. More importantly, the real reason for the District’s action was its position that the behavior of Grievant should be regarded as misconduct, not sickness.  It is true that there was no necessity to act on Grievant’s request in July when school was not in session. Still, he had a contractual right to request leave, and unless the filing of dismissal charges pre-empted that right, his request should have been considered.    It is certainly conceivable that a teacher could suffer from a medical condition in July that would not be remediated in September and it would be appropriate to make a July request in anticipation of that event.  The issue remains whether the District was justified in treating the Grievant’s situation as non-medically related misconduct. 

 I disagree with the Grievant’s contention that he was coerced into resigning.  Undoubtedly, given the overwhelming evidence against him there was just cause for dismissal.   The public record of that action need not have revealed any medical condition, but merely, perhaps, stated that there were prior warnings and a high BAC measured scientifically on the date of the last offense.   I agree with the employer that his motive in resigning was to avoid personal embarrassment when there was no offsetting hope of success.  There was no constructive discharge.  See Vega v. Kodak Carib.Ltd. 3 F.3d 476, 480 (1st Cir. 1993).





These conclusions do not, however, end the inquiry as to whether grievant was entitled to the mandatory benefits of Article 11 E.   If grievant should be regarded as ill, perhaps he was entitled to medical leave.  On the other hand if he was guilty of misconduct with no medical overtones Article 11 doesn’t apply.   This is not a case in which the reasonableness of the Superintendent’s decision to seek dismissal for misconduct is debatable.  Warnings had been given, remediation had been attempted, and evidence of guilt was incontrovertible.   This case clearly fell somewhere on the undefined continuum where misconduct analysis rather than disease analysis was proper.  Over a long period of time, and after medical treatment and warnings, Grievant still came to work affected by alcohol.  There is no bright line test.  However, it surely had been reached here. Grievant had been given many chances to take responsibility for his conduct, and had continued to embarrass the staff and students at the school by his inability to do so. Even assuming that relapses are part of the path to recovery, Grievant’s conduct showed little chance of change by May 16, 2008.
On these facts the District was justified in filing charges and seeking dismissal.  Remediation from the “disease” of alcoholism requires a volitional act. Events established that Grievant had not demonstrated the necessary volitional acts to overcome his “disease” so it was reasonable to conclude he was guilty of misconduct.   Those circumstances justified the Superintendent in regarding Grievant’s conduct as not the product of disease. In that case Article 11 and Article 2 did not apply. 

This case could be decided on the basis that Grievant’s resignation terminated any rights he had under the Collective Bargaining Agreement.   It was complete and unequivocal.  Before reaching that conclusion it is necessary to determine if disease or misconduct analysis was appropriate.  Had Grievant asked for long term leave after dismissal charges were preferred in 2006, prior to Grievant’s attending residential treatment, this might be a different case.   In 2008 Grievant did ask for medical leave. However, I find that by then his conduct had progressed to the point where it was no longer appropriate to regard his behavior as disease induced.  Rather for pragmatic reasons and the necessities of the work place, the District could reasonably conclude his misconduct was intentionally continued.  Accordingly, Mr. Conlogue’s resignation is also cause for denying the grievance.  For the foregoing reasons:
THE GRIEVANCE IS DENIED




__________________________





      
Kimberly B. Cheney





      
       Arbitrator

